specialty and will be accessible by telephone or otherwise to Members, either personally or 

through back-up coverage from other Participating Providers (or Non-Participating Providers, 

if medically necessary), twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, three 

hundred sixty-five (365) days per year in accordance with the Member’s Plan and the Priority 

Health policy pertaining to After Hours Coverage. 

(g) Will discuss with Members all treatment options, including medication options if applicable, 

available to such Members, regardless of benefit coverage limitations.

[...]

party becomes aware of an Overpayment or Underpayment.  The parties agree to resolve 

and, as necessary, adjust payments in connection with an Overpayment or Underpayment 

in accordance with the terms of the Provider Manual.   Notwithstanding the foregoing, the 

three hundred sixty-five (365) day limit shall not apply to corrective adjustments being 

made that are a result of any fraud, waste, and abuse audits. 

(d) Group agrees that if any Group Provider fails to participate to Priority Health’s satisfaction in 

the Utilization and Quality Management program, or if Group fails to submit a timely claim,